

No. 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHAPLAIN ALLIANCE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL
ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

R. BRADLEY LEWIS
Counsel of Record
Capt., U.S. Army JAG (Hon. Dis.)
Attorney at Law
248 Richmond Street
Bogalusa, Louisiana 70427
(985) 735-9003
rbl@bradlewislaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The military makes unique demands of its service members and has a unique system to provide for the religious liberty needs of its Service members. 5

 A. The military’s mission creates unique burdens on service members. 6

 B. The chaplaincy is the means of lifting much of the burden on religious liberty created by military life. 8

II. If this Court upholds the decision below, service members who adhere to traditional religious beliefs on marriage and family will likely be penalized and marginalized, and the chaplaincy’s efforts to protect religious liberty will face severe conflicts. 11

 A. Many service members’ careers would likely be stifled and terminated. 15

 B. Service members and, more often, chaplains would face direct conflicts between military duties and religious conviction..... 16

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	8
<i>Akridge v. Wilkinson</i> , 178 F. App'x. 474 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7
<i>Emp't. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	9
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	6, 7, 14, 21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	9
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	6, 8, 9
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir.2011).....	18

<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	13
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83, 94 (1953)	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	6
<i>Phelps v. Dunn</i> , 965 F.2d 93 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F.Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend I	7, 9, 14, 21
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 7	5, 16, 22
10 U.S.C. § 1789	16
10 U.S.C. § 6031	11
10 U.S.C. § 632	15

10 U.S.C. § 654.....	5, 21
10 U.S.C. § 774.....	8
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013 § 533, Pub. L. No. 112-239.....	11, 22
Regulations	
Air Force Instruction 52-101	11
Army Regulation 165-1, Army Chaplain Corps Activities.....	9, 11, 20
Army Regulation 623-3, Evaluation Reporting System.....	15
DOD Instruction 1304.28, Guidance for the Appointment of Chaplains for the Military Departments	10
Other Authorities	
Army Officer Evaluation Report, http://armypubs.army.mil/eforms/pdf/A67_9 . PDF	15
Army Strong Bonds Home Page, http://www.strongbonds.org/skins/strongbonds/home.aspx	16
Daniel Blomberg, <i>Mounting Religious Liberty Concerns</i> , Daily Caller, Aug. 6, 2010, http://dailycaller.com/2010/08/06/mounting-religious-liberty-concerns-in-dont-ask-dont-	

tell-attack-grow-with-new-revelations-from-active-duty-chaplain/	19
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	10
Letter from Chaplain Endorsers on Hosting Same-Sex Weddings in Military Chapels, http://oldsite.alliancedefensefund.org/userdocs/ChaplainEndorsersLetter.pdf	21
Letter from Sixty-Six Veteran Chaplains on Religious Liberty Concerns with Repeal of 10 U.S.C. § 654, http://adfwebadmin.com/userfiles/file/DADTLetter%209_16_10.pdf	21
Rachel Swans, <i>Military Rules Leave Gay Spouses Out in Cold</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 19, 2013, http://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/20/us/gay-spouses-face-a-fight-for-acceptance-in-the-military.html?pagewanted=1&_r=1	17
Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell,” http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_dadt/DADTReport_FINAL_20101130(secure-hires).pdf	21
Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Instruments of Accommodation: The Military Chaplaincy and the Constitution</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 89 (2007)	6, 7

Sec’y of the Air Force Memorandum,
<http://www.af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-110510-017.pdf>..... 14
